### CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

		( )	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
				A. BUILDING		_					
050224				B. WING		04/2	8/2008				
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS	, CITY, STATE, Z	IP CODE						
HOAG ME	EMORIAL HOSPITAL PRE	SBYTERIAN	ONE HOAG DRI	VE, NEWPOR	T BEACH, CA 92663 ORAN	GE COUNTY					
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF	CORRECTION	(X5)				
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEEDED		PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION REFERENCED TO THE APPR		COMPLET DATE				
IAG	REGULATORTOR			IAG	KEI EKENGED TO THE AFTK	OF NATE DEFICIENCY	DATE				
	The following reflect	s the findings of t	he Department								
	of Public Health	•	vestigation of								
	COMPLAINT NO: CA	.00147573									
	Inspection was limited to the specific complaint(s)										
	investigated and do										
	a full inspection of the facility.										
	Representing the Department of Public Health:										
	1280.1 (a) If a licensee of a health facility licensed										
	under subdivision (a), (b), or (f) of Section 1250 receives a notice of deficiency constituting an										
	immediate jeopardy	•	•								
	patient and is re		-								
		epartment may	assess the								
	licensee an administ										
	to exceed twenty-f	ive thousand doi	lars (\$25,000)								
	, , ,	of this sectio									
	jeopardy" means a										
	noncompliance with licensure has cause		•								
	injury or death to the	-									
	DEFICIENCY C	ONSTITUTING	IMMEDIATE								
	T22 DIV5 CH1 ART3	• • • • • •									
	§ 70223. Surgical Ser										
	(b) A committee assigned responsibilit		staft shall be								
	(2) Development, n	-	implementation								
	of written policies and										
Event ID			8/14/2008	1:58:0	1PM		1				
			SENTATIVE'S SIGNA		TITLE		(X6) DATE				

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

# CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		· · /	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			. ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	050224		A. BUILDIN B. WING	A. BUILDING		04/28/2008		
			STREET ADDRES					
HOAG ME	MORIAL HOSPITAL PRES	SBYTERIAN	ONE HOAG DR	IVE, NEWPO	RT BEACH, CA 92663 ORANGE CO	UNTY		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE Y MUST BE PRECEEDED B LSC IDENTIFYING INFORM	Y FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT	E ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS- COMPLETE		
	Continued From page	e 1						
	with other appropri administration. Polici governing body. Pro the administration ar appropriate.	es shall be appr ocedures shall be	oved by the approved by					
	The above regulation by:	n was NOT MET	as evidenced					
	Based on interviews and a review of the closed medical record for Patient A, the medical staff failed to ensure that policies for surgical instrument counts had been implemented. This resulted in a second general anesthetic requiring re-intubation (insertion of an assistive breathing tube) and a second abdominal surgery for Patient A.							
	Findings:							
	On 4/28/08 Hospital dated 3/21/08, iden used on the sterile f surgery "whenever f wound is such that f a patient. Only in emergency will the counts are donebe parts of all instrum Counts are done au count should be an team. Counting logs This policy was not follows: A review of the closed	tified that surgical field were to be co the depth and loo the item could be the event of ex count be waived. efore wound closur ments must be an idibly. The start of mounced to the e s must be visible implemented for	I instruments ounted during cation of the lost or left in treme patient Instrument re begins. All ccounted for. of the closing entire surgical in the room." Patient A as					
Event ID:	WKO611		8/14/2008	1:58:	01PM		·	
LABORATOF	Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRES	ENTATIVE'S SIGN	ATURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

#### CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

		·						
		· · /	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			· · ·	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
050224			A. BUILDING B. WING		04/2	04/28/2008		
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS		7/0 0005			
-								
HOAG ME	MORIAL HOSPITAL PRES	SBYTERIAN	ONE HOAG DR	IVE, NEWPO	RT BEACH, CA 92663 ORANGE C	OUNTY		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	s	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF	RECTION	(X5)	
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	MUST BE PRECEEDED BY	/ FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO	ULD BE CROSS-	COMPLETE	
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORM	ATION)	TAG	REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	ATE DEFICIENCY)	DATE	
	Continued From page	e 2						
	revealed that Patien	t A came to the	hospital on					
	4/14/08 for surgical	services. Admittir	ng diagnoses					
	included: renal mas							
	mellitus, lung cance		-					
	mass.							
	111055.							
	At 1207 hours on	1/11/00 Detient						
	At 1307 hours on							
	with general anesthe	-						
	started at 1330 hou	-						
	removed and then th	ne patient had an e	exploration of					
	the right lower abdome	en.						
	At 1215 hours on	4/28/08 a rov	iow of the					
	At 1215 hours on							
	anesthesia record w							
	interviews with RN 1							
	closed medical reco							
	Patient A had be	-						
	breathing tube for a	nesthesia removed)	) despite the					
	fact that the surgical	l instrument and sp	onge counts					
	for Patient A had n	ot been completed	. Patient A					
	was retained in th	he operating roor	n, with the					
	anesthesiologist in attendance, at the time that the surgical instrument count was being completed.							
	RN 2 stated that	the instrument	count was					
	RN 2 stated that the instrument count was determined to be incorrect. She stated that she							
	then notified the	•						
	operating room that							
	handle were missin	-						
	instrument count. R	N 2 stated that MI	D X and MD					
	Y requested radio	graphs of the	abdomen to					
	document that the	malleable retracto	r had been					
	retained in Patient A.							
	According to the anest	thesia record at 165	5 hours					
			- 110010,					
Event ID:	WKO611		8/14/2008	1:58:	01PM			
LABORATOR	Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRES	ENTATIVE'S SIGNA	ATURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

# CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 050224		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING B. WING		COMPLET	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 04/28/2008	
							0,2000	
NAME OF PR	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS	, CITY, STATE, 2	ZIP CODE			
HOAG ME	MORIAL HOSPITAL PRES	BYTERIAN	ONE HOAG DRI	VE, NEWPOF	RT BEACH, CA 92663 ORANG	GE COUNTY		
							1	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY		Y FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION REFERENCED TO THE APPR(	N SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
	Continued From page	9 3						
	<ul> <li>CACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)</li> <li>Continued From page 3</li> <li>the retractor was identified as being retained within the abdomen of Patient A. The anesthesia record revealed that general anesthesia was again induced and Patient A re-intubated (breathing tube re-inserted) without difficulty. The perioperative nursing record revealed that a "Bookwalter retractor blade was identified by the operating surgeon, patient re-draped for exploration and retrieval for foreign body."</li> <li>At 1930 hours, the nursing notes revealed that Patient A remained intubated while in the Post Anesthesia Care Unit, but was then extubated by the attending anesthesiologist after blood gases were obtained.</li> <li>During the interviews conducted on 4/28/08, at 1300 hours, the nursing director of perioperative services stated that interviews with nursing staff had been conducted as part of the hospital's internal investigation. These interviews revealed that the instrument, sharps and sponge counts were ongoing and required additional staff because of the fact that five surgical packs had been opened.</li> <li>The director of perioperative services stated that combined surgical procedures, such as that for Patient A, required additional nursing staff to be</li> </ul>							
	prolonged anesthesia counts were being co							
	the policy of the hospit							
Event ID:	WKO611		8/14/2008	1:58:0	01PM			

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

TITLE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

# CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 050224		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		COMPLET	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED <b>04/28/2008</b>	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER MORIAL HOSPITAL PRES	SBYTERIAN	STREET ADDRESS		ZIP CODE RT BEACH, CA 92663 ORAN	IGE COUNTY		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENC / MUST BE PRECEEDED E LSC IDENTIFYING INFORM	BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO REFERENCED TO THE APPF	(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
	Continued From page		had loft the					
	<ul> <li>had been closed and the surgeons had left the operating room prior to the time the instrument count had been completed. Subsequently the missing retractor was identified as being absent and presumably in the abdomen of Patient A.</li> <li>Interviews with RN 1 and RN 2 at 1300 hours on 4/28/08 indicated that the initial count was started during the surgical procedure but not completed until after the operating surgeons had left the room and the patient had been extubated by the anesthesiologist. RN 2 stated that she summoned the surgeons to inform them that the instrument was missing. A portable x-ray of the abdomen for Patient A revealed that the retractor had been retained in the abdomen of Patient A.</li> <li>RN 2 stated that Patient A was re-draped and re-prepared for a second procedure. Patient A was re-intubated by the attending anesthesiologist without difficulty and the procedure performed.</li> <li>The violation(s) has caused or is likely to cause, serious injury or death to the patient(s).</li> </ul>							
Event ID:			8/14/2008		01PM			
LABORATOF	RY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRES	SENTATIVE'S SIGNA	ATURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.